
PURCHASING ITEM 
FOR 

w COUNCIL AGENDA 
Cbndhr . Arho11. 
w k L U ~ U l l k u I R m n u  Memo No. 07-192 March 22, 2007 

TO: MAYOR & COUNCIL 

THROUGH: CITY MANAGER 

3. Date Prepared: February 15, 2007 

4. Requesting Department: Community Services 

5. SUBJECT: Approval of Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $136,678 to the Job Order Contract 
project agreement with 3D International, Inc. for Chuckwalla Park, Project No. PR0421-401 for a revised 
total not to exceed $858,400. 
6. RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that Council approve Change Order No. 1 in the amount of 
$136,678 to the Job Order Contract project agreement with 3D International, Inc. for Chuckwalla Park, 
Project No. PR0421-401 for a revised total not to exceed $858,400. 
7. BACKGROUNDIDISCUSSION: Chuckwalla Park is a 5.5 acre site located in the square mile bounded 
by Val Vista Drive, Riggs Road, Hunt Highway and Lindsay Road. This park site is also adjacent to 
Navarrette Elementary School. The City purchased the park-site in 2004. Amenities planned for this 
neighborhood park include open turf space, landscaping with reclaim water irrigation, picnic ramadas, 
playgrounds with shade structures, and lighted sports courts. Public input regarding the design of this park 
was solicited and on September 7, 2005, the Parks and Recreation Board approved the conceptual master 
plan for Chuckwalla Park. Construction commenced in February, 2007 and completion is anticipated in 
July, 2007. 
8. EVALUATION: On November 22, 2005, the City Council approved a Job Order Contract Project 
Agreement to 3D International for the design and construction of Chuckwalla Park per Job Order Contract 
03-05 in an amount not to exceed $721,722. When design documents were complete and approved, 3DI 
submitted revised project costs of $1,025,961. Staff reviewed the costs and negotiated a total overall cost 
of $858,400. Staff has reviewed the proposed change order costs and compared these costs to alternative 
proposals for construction, and recommends approval of this Change Order. The construction cost 
increases are due to changes in the scope of the design and market increases in the cost of concrete and 
fuel over the last year and a half. 
9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 

Original Project Agreement: $721,722 
Change Order No. 1 $1 36,678 18.94% of Original Contract 
Revised Contract Amount: $858,400 
Savings: NIA 
Long Term Costs: NIA 
20% Project Complete 

Fund Source: 
Acct. No.: Fund Name: Proqram Name: CIP Funded: Amount: 
422.4580.0000.661 0.6PR039 Neighborhood Neighborhood Park Land FYO6107 $1 36,678 

Park SDF Development and Acquisition 
10. PROPOSED MOTION: Move that Council approve Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $136,678 to 
the Job Order Contract project agreement with 3D International, Inc. for Chuckwalla Park, Project No. 
PR0421-401 for a revised total not to exceed $858,400, and authorize the Mayor to sign the contract 
documents. 



1 

11 1. Attachments: Map 

APPROVALS 

Dave McDowell, Assistant Community Services 
Director 

13. City Engineer n 

(2 
M. Huning, Assistant ~ b b b o r k s  

14. Department Head 

G 
Mark M. Eynatten, communky Services Director 

15. City Manager 





ClTY OF CHANDLER CHANGE ORDER 
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 1 

DATE 02105107 

This Change Order is not valid until signed by both the City and the Contractor. Signature of the Contractor 
indicates agreement herewith, including any adjustments in the Contract Price or Contract Time. 

PROJECT NAME Chuckwalla Park CONTRACTOR 3D International, Inc. 
PROJECT NO. PRO42 1-401 COST ACCT # 
USER DEPT Community Services NTP DATE 1212 1 I05 

TO: 3D International, Inc. 
(CONTRACTOR) 

YOU ARE DIRECTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES TO THlS CONTRACT: 
(Describe changes in detail andlor reference attached cost breakdown sheet.) 
Scope changes for reclaim water irrigation, playground equipment and site work. Increase in allowances for pay items 
affected by excessive cost escalations occurring during design delays.. 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 
CURRENT CONTRACT PRICE PRIOR TO CHANGE ORDER: 
(Including previous change orders) 
NET CHANGE RESULTING FROM THlS CHANGE ORDER: 
REVISED CONTRACT PRICE INCLUDING THlS CHANGE ORDER: 
CHANGE ORDER IS % OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

CONTRACT TlME OR COMPLETION DATE PRIOR TO THlS 
CHANGE ORDER (Including previous change orders): 

NET CHANGE RESULTING FROM THlS CHANGE ORDER: 

REVISED CONTRACT TlME AND COMPLETION DATE: 

21 0 711 912006 
21 0 711 9/06 

DAYS DATE 
365 

DAYS 
575 711 9/07 

DAYS DATE 
THE ABOVE IS AGREED TO BY: 

3 ~ / . ~ + d d  TCPL 
CONVRACTOR BY: 

2./11 
Date 

ClTY OF CHANDLER (Date & Name of Owner Dept. verbal approval): 

For Change Orders of less than $50,000 and 10% of contract price: 

Title: Signature 
Department Director or Designee By : Date 
Or (but not both) 
For Change Orders of $50,000 or more, or 10% or more of contract price: 

MAYOR Date: 
Approved by Council on: 

Date Attest: City Clerk Date 
Approved as to form: 

Revised 8/22/03 
22010 (update 2/25/03) PR0421-401 Chuckwalla 


	Return to Agenda

